county of Marathon to the town of Jenny in the county Authority to of Lincoln, and from its present southern terminus extend road. in or near the village of Tomah, in the county of Monroe, by what it shall deem the best and most feasible route to the Mississippi river in or near the city of La Crosse, and exercise in and for the construction and use of the extension of its road hereby authorized, and in acquiring the right of way therefor, all the powers, rights and franchises granted to said company by said chapter, in reference to the construction and use of that portion of its road which has been already constructed from Tomah to Wausau, and all the additional powers, rights, privileges or franchises conferred upon railroad companies or corporations created or formed by or under chapter 119, laws of 1872, or the acts amendatory thereof.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 10, 1876.

CHAPTER 261.

[Published March 28, 1876.]

AN ACT to amend chapter two hundred and sixty-two (262), of the private and local laws of 1869, entitled, "An act to incorporate the Mishicott Schuetzen Gesellschaft."

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section one (1), of chapter two hundred Amended. and sixty-two, of the private and local laws of 1869, is hereby amended to read as follows: Louis Kohuke, Hans Beyer, Julius Tuistedt, Christian Selk, Peter Raw, William Tisch, Frederick Halberg, and their associates and successsors are hereby constituted and General powcreated a body politic and corporate by the name of tion. the Mishicott Schuetzen Gesellschaft and Sangerbund, for the purpose of improving in the use of firearms, cultivating the faculties of the body and the mind, and for other and similar purposes, and shall have the privileges, franchises and immunities incident to incorporation. They shall be capable in law of contracting and being contracted with, suing and being sued, defending and being defended in all courts and

39-Laws.

places, both of law and equity, and of purchasing, holding, using, leasing, and conveying property, real and personal, so far as the same may be necessary or proper to carry out or fulfill the object of their association, not exceeding the sum of ten thousand dollars (\$10,000) and for the good government of the They may have a common seal and alter and same. change the same at pleasure.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 10, 1876.

CHAPTER 262.

[Published March 28, 1876.]

AN ACT to amend section five, chapter four hundred and four, private and local laws of 1869, entitled, "An act to amend chapter two hundred and sixty-seven, of the private and local laws of 1858, entitled, ' an act to incorporate the city of Stevens Point.'"

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Election of sioner.

SECTION 1. At the annual charter election in said street commis- city of Stevens Point, in each year hereafter, there shall be elected by the qualified electors in each ward of said city a street commissioner for such ward, who shall hold his office for the term of one year, and until his successor is elected and qualified, and within ten days after notice of his election, such street commissioner shall take and subscribe an oath of office, and file with the city clerk such oath and a bond in double the amount of tax to be collected, with two sureties, to be approved by the mayor or city clerk, and conditioned for the faithful performance of the duties of his office.

Duties of commissioner.

SDCTION 2. Within twenty days after such street commissioner shall file his bond and oath of office, he shall make out and file with the city clerk a list of the names of all persons in his ward liable to pay poll or other road tax, and his further duties, the collecting and working the road or street tax, adding other names and tax to said list, returning delinquent list, making yearly report, and his liability for neglect of duties shall be, except as herein provided, or as may be provided by ordinance of the common council, the